

No. 18-16375

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MARTIN CALVILLO MANRIQUEZ; JAMAL
CORNELIUS; RTHWAN DOBASHI; JENNIFER
CRAIG, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity as
secretary of the United States Department of
Education; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, Case No. 17-07210
The Honorable Sallie Kim, Magistrate Judge

**BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,
NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA, NEW YORK, AND WASHINGTON
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT OF
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

NICKLAS A. AKERS

Senior Assistant Attorney General

BERNARD A. ESKANDARI

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 244395

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone: (213) 269-6348

Fax: (213) 897-2802

Email: bernard.eskandari@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the State of
California*

(See signature page for complete list of
Attorneys for Amici States.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and Statement of Interest	1
Argument	4
I. Amici States Were Instrumental in Implementing the Process by Which the Department Addressed Corinthian Borrower-Defense Claims.....	4
II. The Department’s Attempt to Grant Only Partial Relief to Defrauded Corinthian Borrowers Is Inconsistent with California Law	13
III. The Department’s Partial-Relief Process Will Irreparably Harm Borrowers.....	18
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Hood</i> 202 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Cort v. Crabtree</i> 113 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>FT.C. v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.</i> 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993)	15, 16
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003)	14
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	17
<i>People v. Beaumont Inv.</i> 111 Cal. App. 4th 102 (2003)	14
<i>Pulaski & Middleman, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> 802 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2015)	14, 15
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
11 U.S.C. § 523	22
20 U.S.C. § 1087e	4, 5
20 U.S.C. § 1095a	22
31 U.S.C. § 3270A	22
34 C.F.R. § 30.33	22
34 C.F.R. § 668.32	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
34 C.F.R. § 685.206(c)(1).....	5, 13, 14, 16
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200	7, 8, 14, 16
Fed. R. App. Proc. 29.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

81 Fed. Reg. 39330, 39339 (June 16, 2016).....	13
